uniform allowance, any sick leave, compensation time or any overtime payout. 

12.2 The work cycle for a shift employee shall be twenty-eight (28) days. There will be three (3) 
shifts each on a rotation or shift oftwenty-four (24) continuous work hours. Overtime shall be paid 
for hours worked in excess of the two hundred twelve (212) worked within a scheduled twenty­
eight (28) day work cycle, except as provided in Section 12.6. The work cycle for a non-shift forty 
(40) hour a week employee shall be seven (7) consecutive calendar days (Sunday through 
Saturday) consisting offorty (40) hours worked.

[...]

(24) hours in a calendar year at pro-rated salary levels to a member suffering an extended illness 
or injury with no paid leave available and who has qualified for leave under the provisions of the 
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA), provided that the donating member has accumulated a 
minimum of one hundred and thirty-nine (139) hours of vacation time at time of donation. 

15.5 Scheduling paid Ke/Iv davs. Prior to the beginning of each fiscal year. each firefighter shall 
provide four (4) preferences for utilization of paid Kelly days during the fiscal year to the Fire 
Chief or designee.

[...]

Bargaining unit members who have more than six 
hundred (600) hours of banked sick leave time may convert their sick leave time to vacation leave 
time at a conversion rate of 50% in order to accumulate vacation leave time hours that do not 
exceed the maximum of three hundred twenty-five (325) hours allowed in the vacation leave time 
bank. The maximum amount of the annual conversion of sick leave time to vacation time in any 
year is ninety-six (96) hours. The maximum cumulative amount that can be converted during the 
member's term of employment is nine-hundred sixty (960) hours.